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Honorable L. J. Winslow

Mayor, Town of Lynn

P. O. Box 145

Lynn, AL  35575

Municipalities – Municipal Govern​ment Capital Improvements – Capital Improvements - Funds

Money from the Municipal Govern​ment Capital Improvement Fund may be used by a municipality for capital improvements or the renovation of capital improvements.  The renova​tion of a municipal ball field is a capital improvement for purposes of this Fund.

Dear Mayor Winslow:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


What expenditures may be made with the Municipal Government Capital Improvement funds?  May the funds be used in the Park and Recreation Fund for improvements to the town’s ball fields?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Municipal Government Capital Improvement Fund (Fund), cre​ated in 1986, receives certain appropriations from the State General Fund in any year in which the Alabama Trust Fund income equals or exceeds $60,000,000.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-66-1 to 11-66-7 (1994).  The money from the Fund is distributed to municipalities pursuant to section 11-66-6, which provides:


Each municipality shall upon receipt of its share deposit same in a special account and shall not commingle such funds with other revenues of the municipality.  The share of each municipality shall be expended solely for capi​tal improvements and renovation of capital improvements determined by the municipal governing body.  The governing body of each municipality may use such share to finance bond or warrant issues for capital improvements and the renovation of capital improvements and may pledge such share to retire the principal and interest of such bonds or warrants.

ALA. CODE § 11-66-6 (1994).


The term “capital improvements,” as used in this section of the Code, is not defined.  The legislative intent, however, is expressed in section 11-66-2 as follows:


It is the desire of the state to assist in the restoration and improvement of municipal government buildings, roads, streets and other facilities, and to promote the health, safety and public welfare of the citizens of the state. . . .

ALA.CODE § 11-66-2 (1994) (emphasis added).

Clearly, money from the Fund must be placed in a separate account by each municipality and must be used for capital improvements or the renovation of capital improvements such as buildings, roads, streets, or other facilities, as determined by each municipality.  It is the opinion of this Office the improvement or restoration of a town-owned ball field falls within the purview of other facilities and, therefore, money from the Fund may be used to build or renovate a town-owned ball field.

CONCLUSION


Money from the Municipal Government Capital Improvement Fund may be used by a municipality for capital improvements or the renovation of capital improvements.  The renovation of a municipal ball field is a capital improvement for purposes of this Fund.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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